to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), subject to consent from the 
Bankers if any required, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot up 18,96,614 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of ₹1/- (Rupee One 
only) each at a price of ₹ 296/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six Only) (including a premium of 
₹295/- each) per Equity Share, which is not less than the floor price determined in accordance with 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating up to ₹ 56,14,00,000/- (Fifty Six Crores 
Fourteen Lakhs Only), from time to time, in one or more tranches, to the persons as listed in the table 
below (“Proposed Allottees”), including to the promoter and promoter group of the Company, as per 
the particulars set out below, by way of preferential issue on private placement basis (the

[...]

Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 
Wednesday, October 29, 2025 and subject to the necessary statutory and regulatory approvals, if any, 
the Board has approved the creation, offer, issue and allotment of up to 18,96,614 (Eighteen Lakhs 
Ninety Six Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Only) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹1/- 
(Rupee One only) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of  ₹296/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six 

Only) per Equity Share, inclusive of a premium of ₹295/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Five 
Only) per Equity Share for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 56,14,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Six Crores 
Fourteen Lakhs Only) (“Preferential Issue”), in accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 
amended (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), by way of preferential issue on private placement basis, in

[...]

Regulation 163 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and other applicable laws are as provided herein 
below: 

1. Object(s) of the Preferential Issue:  

The Company shall utilize out of ₹ 55,99,00,000/- (after adjustment of expenses related to the 
Preferential Issue, if any) (“Net Proceeds”) at least ₹ 35,99,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores 
Ninety Nine Lakhs Only) from the Preferential Issue towards investment in TCL Global B.V for 
onward investment eventually into TCL Specialties LLC in the United States of America to finance 
capital expenditure and the remaining amount as indicated below shall be utilized to meet the working

[...]

scheduled commercial banks or any other investment as permitted under applicable laws. 

2. Maximum Number of Equity Shares to be offered: 

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot in aggregate up to 18,96,614 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety 
Six Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Only) fully paid-up Equity Shares at a price of ₹ 296/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred and Ninety Six Only) (including a premium of ₹295/- each) per Equity Share. 

3. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such securities/ size of the issue: 

The Company intends to raise up to a maximum of ₹ 56,14,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Six Crores Fourteen 
Lakhs Only) by way of issuance of up to 18,96,614 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six 
Hundred Fourteen Only) fully paid up Equity Shares.  

4. Issue Price: 

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot up to 18,96,614 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Only) fully paid up Equity Shares at an issue price of ₹ 296/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six Only) (including a premium of ₹295/- each) per Equity Share 

which is not less than the floor price determined in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. Please refer to Point No. 6 below in respect of the basis of determining the price of the

[...]

Floor price determined in accordance with the provisions of the articles of association of the 
Company. However, the articles of association of the Company does not provide for any method of 
determination for valuation of shares which results in floor price higher than determined price 
pursuant to SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The price of ₹296/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Six Only) per Equity Share is not less than the floor 
price determined above in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

The certificate dated October 29, 2025 received from M/s. R M Mimani & Associates LLP, 
Practicing Company Secretaries, certifying compliance for the proposed Preferential Issue of the